# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

thereafter accrue; and the balance, if any remain, shall be returned to the party from whom it was collected, on demand after thirty days from the expiration of the term for which insurance was made.

Be it further enacted, That the said Company Company may in-SECT. 9. may make insurance for any term, not exceeding four years, erty for a term not on any vessels or boats of any and every description; also years. on any merchandize, goods and lumber together with all other articles carried on the water, against loss or damage by winds, waves or storm originating in any cause other than by design in the assured, and that when the property Policy void in cerinsured shall be alienated by sale or otherwise, the policy be surrendered, shall thereupon be void, and be surrendered to the Directors of said Company, to be cancelled; and upon such surrender, the assured shall be entitled to receive his, her or their deposite note or notes, upon the payment of his, her or their proportion of all losses and expenses that have accrued prior to such surrender.

sure certain propexceeding three

SECT. 10. Be it further enacted, That any two of the Manner of calling persons herein named, are authorized to call the first meeting by posting up advertisements in two or more public places in Wells, ten days prior to said meeting. And no policy shall be issued by said Company until application shall be made for insurance and risks actually agreed on for ten thousand dollars at least.

first meeting.

#### CHAPTER 567.

AN ACT authorizing the Selectmen, Clerk, and Treasurer of the town of Lovell, to transfer certain funds in their trust, to the Trustees of the School Fund in said town.

Approved March 13, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Selectmen, Clerk, and Treas- Selectmen, Clerk urer of the town of Lovell, are hereby authorized to transfer thorized to transthe fund committed to their trust, by a vote of said town, passed the ninth day of September in the year of our Lord

fer certain funds.

Former Act referred to. one thousand eight hundred and thirty three, under authority of a statute passed March ninth one thousand eight hundred and thirty two, to the Trustees of the School Fund in said town, incorporated Feb. sixth eighteen hundred and twenty two; to be by them managed agreeably to the powers, and for the purposes therein contained.

#### CHAPTER 568.

AN ACT to change the names of certain persons.

Approved March 13, 1835.

Names of persons changed.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Edward Teal of South Berwick in the County of York, shall be allowed to take the name of Edward T. Goodwin; that Phebe Wood of Bluehill in the County of Hancock, shall be allowed to take the name of Ellen Maria Wood; that Benjamin Clough of Bluehill in the County of Hancock, shall be allowed to take the name of George Washington Grindle; that Ivory Butland of Wells in the County of York, shall be allowed to take the name of Ivory Goodwin; that John Webster Jr. of Fryeburg in the County of Oxford shall be allowed to take the name of John Sayward Webster; that Samuel Walker 3d of Fryeburg in the County of Oxford, shall be allowed to take the name of Samuel Fowle Walker; that David Metcalf of Prospect in the County of Waldo shall be allowed to take the name of David Swett, Jr.; that Charles Kaler 5th, of Waldoborough in the County of Lincoln shall be allowed to take the name of Charles Weaver Kaler; that Daniel Sylvester Bardon of Bluehill in the County of Hancock shall be allowed to take the name of Daniel Bardon Allen; that John L. Willson of Union in the County of Lincoln shall be allowed to take [the] name of John Willson Lermon; that Benjamin Flint Chapman of Thomaston in the County of Lincoln shall be allowed to take the name of Benjamin Flint; that Jeremiah Plummer Disko of Addison,